
CITY COIJNCXL, CITY OF -1 
CITY HALL COWCIL CHAEiBZRS 

APRIL 5, 1957 

A regular meeting o f  the City Council of the  City of  Lodi w a s  held 
- beginning a t  8:OO p.m. of  Wednesday, A p r i l  5, lS67 i n  the Ci ty  H a l l  

Council Chambers. 

ROLL CALL Present: Councilmen - BIIcXTi4, CULEERTSON, HUNNBLL, 
KIR3TEI.I and WALTON (Mayor) 

i-bsent: Cow-cilmen - Eione 

KSNUTES 

Also present:  Ci ty  Manager Glaves, Administrative 
A s s i s t a n t  Peterson and Ci ty  Attorney Wal len .  

Minutes of March 15, 1967 w e r e  approved as writ ten 
and mailed on motion of Councilman Brown, Kirsten 
second, a f tex  making the following correct ions:  On 
page 2 change the number "50" i n  the  15th l i n e  of the 
second paragraph to * t l O O ' f  and on page 5 t he  end of  the 
last sentence i n  the paragraph e n t i t l e d  Wes t ruc t ion  
of Certain Finance Dept. Recordsi1 add "subject to 
approval by the C i t y  Attorney.Ir 

APPEAL - ;.:o tice thereof having been p h l i s h e d  i n  accordance 
WELLS FARGO with l a w ,  Mayor Walton c a l l e d  for hearing on the appeal 
BANK of > J e l l s  Fargo Bank from the  decis ion of the Planning 

Commission i n  denying the Bank's request  for a variance 
to increase the maximun a l l o w a b l e  s ign area from 35 sq- 
ft. to 79 sq. f t ,  a t  l& South Schoo1 S t r e e t  i n  a t-2 
zone. h.r. Don Nelson o f  the Bank's construct ion 
department, San Francisco, spoke i n  behalf of  the 
zqpeal. He s t a t e d  the aank has a standard type sign,  
48 x 9 * i n  s i z e ,  which they wished to use. He 
acknowledged t h a t  a standard s i g n  flush w i t h  the 
building which conforms t o  C i t y  r egu la t ions  was being 
used at the present  t i m e ,  There was no one else i n  
the audience w h o  wished to speak f o r  o x  aga ins t  the 
appeal and the public port ion o f  the hearing w a s  closed, 
S t a t ing  t h a t  there  w a s  no hardship involved, Councilman 
Xarsten moved t h a t  the Planning Commission be upheld 
ai?d the appeal denied. 
Councilman Culbertson and c a r r i e d  unanimously, 

Eis notion w a s  seconded by 

swm mL0 
ADDITION 

ORD. i.10. a37 
I N I R O D E E i 3  

ii;otice thereof having been published i n  accordance w i t h  
law, iviayor Walton c a l l e d  for hearing on the i n t e n t i o n  
to annex the North General 2 4 i l l s  Addition. There w a s  
no one present  who wished t o  speak for or aga ins t  t h e  
annexation and no communications concerning this matter, 
The publ ic  portion of t h e  hear ing w a s  closed. 
man Brown moved the in t roduc t ion  of Ordinance No. 835 
annexing the North General Mills Addition to the City.  
The motion w a s  seconded by Councilman Hunnell. 
Cnuncilman Culbertson mentioned *hat the re  had been a 
l i t t l e  d i f f i c u l t y  about the boundary and the Local 
Agency Formation Commission had requi ted t h a t  the asea 
include a t r i angu la r  parcel on the north and the e n t i r e  
w i d t h  of Main S t r e e t  had been included, The motion 
ca r r i ed  by unanimous vote. 

Council- 

FJotice thereof having been published i n  accordance w i t h  
law, the biayor cal led for hearing on the in t en t ion  to  
annex the Super lviold i.ddition, iGz. Lemoin Frey o f  
Super hold Corporation spke i n  behalf  of t h e  annexation 
and thanked the counci l  f o r  t he  C i t y ' s  h e l p  i n  regard 

. - 1 -  



iqiinutes of Apzil  5 ,  1967 continued 

ZEZONING NE 
CCR OF W i  & 
SYLVW TO R-3 

t o  t h i s  site. There was no one e l s e  who wished to  be 
heard and no communications so the pub l i c  port ion o f  
the hearing w a s  closed. Councilman Brown moved the  
introduct ion of Ordinance PIo. 837 annexing the Super 
Gold Addition to the City of Lodi. The motion was 
seconded by Councilman Kirs ten and c a r r i e d  by unanimous 
Vote. 

i.Iotice thereof having been published i n  accordance w i t h  
law, Mayor Walton ca l l ed  for public  hear ing on t h e  
proposal to rezone property a t  *e nor theas t  corner 
of  Ham Lane and Sylvia  J r i v e  from R-1 Single  Family 
Zesident ia l  t o  2-3 Limited Multiple Family Res iden t i a l  
as recommended by the Planning Commission. bir. Harry 
Goertzen, 140 South Fairmont Avenue, represent ing the 
Bethel Open-Bible Church, spoke i n  favor of the 
rezoning, T h e r e  w e r e  no comunicat ions concerning t h i s  
satter and no one else i n  tbe audience who wished to  
be heard thereon; the publ ic  portion of t h e  hearing Has 
therefor closed. Councilman Culbertson moved t h e  
introduct ion of Ordinance i.10. 638 rezoning property 
a t  the northeast  corner of Xam Lane and Sylv ia  Drive 
from R - 1  t o  R-3. The uotion w a s  seconded by Cacncilraan 
Brown and ca r r i ed  by unaniaous vote. 

The following ac t ions  of t h e  Planning Copmission a t  
i t s  meeting of eiaxch 27,  1967, were reported: 

1, Determined t h a t  a zoning herdship exists and 
approved the  request f o r  a yard variance to periait 
expansion of an e x i s t i n g  garage a t  215 North 
Crescent Avenue . 

2. Continued the  review of the General P l a n  u n t i l  the  
C i t y ' s  Traffic Consultant submits h i s  final recon- 
mendations. 

L, J, IKRRIS L- let ter was read from L, 3 .  ibrris appealing the 
APPEAL RE decision of the Ci ty  Planning Commission i n  denying h i s  
SIGN request for a use permit t o  install a flashing-arrow 

s i p  at a r e s t au ran t  located a t  322 North C a l i f o r n i a  
S t r e e t  i n  a C-2 zone. The matter w a s  set for pub l i c  
hearing on Apri l  19, 1967, on notion of Councilinan 
Culber tson , K i r s  ten second. 

ARC 
LJCEXSZ 

X letter w a s  read fron the Lodi District Chamber o f  
Commerce endorsing the ac t ion  of the City Council w!iich 
had indicated publ ic  hear ings would be held on the 
proposed formation of an Intergovernmental Planning 
filliance fox San Joaquin C o u n t y .  

ihe following app l i ca t ions  for Alcoholic Beverage 
License wexe noted: 

I. OIiginal Application by Leland W, Yip, King Yin 
C a f e ,  10 South Wain S t r e e f ,  for2 On Sa le  Beer. 

2. Application f o r  Transfer to Lodi Cosmopolitan, a 
corporation, mdi Cosmopolitan, 100 S .  gain S t r e e t ,  
On Sale  General Sa t ing  Place. 

3. Application for Transfer t o  Raymond 0, Bennett, 
Bennett 's Concession, Lawrence Park,  On Sale B e e r  
Seasonal. 

- 2 -  



LLnutes of Apri l  5 ,  1867 continued 

REPORTS OF THZ CITY V I A G E d  

C l a i m s  i n  t he  amount of $47L,082.12 were approved on 
motion of Councilman Culbertson, Kirs ten second. 

BIDS - Ci ty  &ianager Glaves reported on rhe bids which had 
SILUSTARY SEdJZ& been received fox the Sani tary S e w e r  Ou t fa l l  P ipe l ine  
OUrFALL #2 $2 as follows: 

dittman Contracting Co., Phoenix fx iz .  
Stockton Construction Co. 
t i .  H. Ebert  Coo-Spartan Cons,, San Jose 
iJ. ia, Lyles,  Co,, M e n d  
A .  Teichezt & Son, S t o d i t o n  
h n t z  Const. Co., Sacrmento 
B & ii Pipe l ine ,  Hayward 
i.icGuire & Hester, Oakland 
Grani te  Cons t, Co . , Sacramen to  
Charles  J. Dorfman Co,, Los Angeles 
C. J. i4ontag & Sons, Portland, Ore, 
Ernest  E. Pestana, Inc., San J o s e  
Flood Corp., San Jose 
Crooks Bros. Const. Co., Fair Oaks 
Prodanovich & K e t t l e w e l l ,  Oaklmd 
R. Goold &I Son, Stockton 

$645,160.75 
682,362.85 
691,602.50 
704,883.60 
724,160.00 
730,045.50 

758,760.00 
760,370 -00 
762,596.50 
767,385.25 
7 89,780 -00 

857,598.50 
859,615,OO 
881,964.19 

742, ago .oo 

821,848.50 

~ES. NO, 3038 

A t W D  - 
aASIiJ B-1 
FENCING 

RE5, NO. 3039 

On motion of Councilman Kirs ten,  Bxown second, consi ter-  
a t ion  of the bids  w a s  continued to Apri l  19, 1S67. 

The ' f o l l o w h g  bids  were received on the 3/4-ton truck: 

Tokay Motozs 
Loewen Auto Company 2,290.80 

$2 , 112 -00 

Cn motion of Councilman Brown, Kirsten second, the 
City Council adopted Resolution No, 3038 awarding the 
con t rac t  for the  3/4-ton truck to the low bidder,  
Tokay  tars, 

Bids received on the B-1 Lxetention Basin Fencing, U n i t  
iIo. 2, w e r e  reported as follows: 

U. S. Steel Corp,, Oakland $10,433 
San Jose  S t e e l  Co., r'resno 10,440 

Cn motion o f  Councifmzn Kirs ten,  Brown second, the 
C i t y  Council adopted Resolution MO. 3039 awarding the 
co3txact for the Basin 3-1 Fencing, Unit No. 2, t o  the 
l o v r  biddex,  U, S. Steel Corporation, 

Spec i f i ca t ions  for the fuxniftue.  carpets and drapery 
fo r  the Publ ic  Safety Building were presented for Council 
consideration. ihr. Glaves stated Xhe spec i f i ca t ions  
had been reviewed by four local d e a l e r s  who considered 
them w e l l  done. The carpeting and drapes for the Court 
have been included, 
County, ivir. Waxion J. Varner showed the Council 
i l l u s t r a t i o n s  of the types of f u r n i t u r e ,  etc,, being 
zequested. 
second, the Ci ty  Council approved the spec i f i ca t ions  
for t he  fu rn i sh ings  for the Public  Safety Building and 
authorized c a l l i n g  for b i d s  thereon. 

' These will be paid f o r  by the 

On motion 02 Councilman Brown, Kirsten 

The Council reviewed plans and spec i f i ca t ions  for 
Blakely Perk walkways and basketbal l  court .  
f i c a t i o n s  do no t  include sideKalk around the perimetez 
of the park, Councilnan Culbertson f e l t  that  the C i t y  
should i n s t a l l  such sidewalk and k z .  Glaves s t a t e d  

Be speci- 

- 3 -  



iiiinutes o f  Apr i l  5, 1557 conxinued 

SZ4T.Z E S T  
HOLES AT 
.mTE S L O W  
JISPOSAL fu7E,A 

RES. NO. 3340 

1966-67 
DXX FUNDS 

RES, NO. 3041 

PUBCTC SAFETY 
B U I U X N G  
CHANGE mam 
NO. 11 

$4,OC;G MINIhZIF ;  
FOR FOFU.4P.L. BIDS 

om. NO. a39 
INTRCDlXEi3  

i - t  would be included i n  the 1567-68 budget. Councilaan 
Culbertson uioved t h a t  the  p l ans  and s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  f o r  
rhe Blakely P a r k  p r o j e c t  be approved. The motion was 
seconded by Councilnan Hunnell and ca r r i ed .  

i.r. Glaves s t a t e d  t h a t  t he  S t a r e  Department of  Water 
Resources has requested permission t o  i n s t a l l  three 
test ho le s  a t  the idhite Slough d i s p o s a l  A r e a  for the  
purpose o f  monitoring the ground w a t e i  conditions.  
This would be for a per iod  of  15 years.  ?he Pub l i c  
Jorks department has  checked i n t o  t h e  reques t  and i s  
of the  opin ion  t h a t  t h e  test h o l e s  will n o t  cause any 
problems to the City.  On not ion  of Councilman Hunnell, 
K i r s t en  second, t he  C i t y  Council adopted aeso lu t ion  
No. 3u40 author iz ing  the  hiayor t o  execute  the  %urvey 
and Exploration Permitff allowing the  S t a t e  t o  i n s t a l l  
a d  monitor ins t ruments  for survey of ground water con- 
d i t i o n s  at  the  I w % i t e  Slough Disposa l  A r e a ,  

The City iwanager presented  the budget proposal for 
Sra te  Allocated Funds f o r  t he  1966-67 f i s c a l  year  f o r  
the Counci12s approval before  submission to  the  S t a t e  
Div is ion  of  Highways. 
Culbertson second, t he  C i ty  Council  adopted geso1utioi-r 
No. 3041 adopting the budget for expendi ture  o f  funds  
a l loca t ed  from the S t z t e  Highway Fund t o  ci t ies,  

On motion o f  Councilman Hunnell, 

Change Order No. 11 f o r  the Pub l i c  Sa fe ty  Building v ? z s  
presented f o r  counc i l  approval. Changes requested are 
i n  t he  l a t h i n g  and p l a s t e r i n g  for the  * J a t c h  Command 
and changes i n  the  appararus roon, the  t o t a l  amount o f  
the change order  being an add i t ion  i n  the amount o f  
$2%. On motion o f  Councilman Culbertson, Hunnell 
second, the  C i t y  Council  a?proved Change Order No. 11. 

Xx. Glaves reconmended that the  Purchasing Ordinance 
be amended i n  regard t o  t h e  m i n i m u m  amount requi red  f o r  
formal bid, Present  r egu la t ions  requixe  t h a t  all pur- 
chases i n  excess of $2,000 must be made under the 
formal bidding procedure. This  f i g u r e  was the amount 
zequired by the  Government Code on public works p r o j e c t s  
rt the  t i m e  the ordinance w a s  adopted ( D e c e m b e r  19%). 
c.t the present  t i m e  t he  Government Code r equ i r e s  a 
minimum of $4,COO and i v k ,  Glaves recommended that the 
City  adopt the same amount as i t s  minimum. The Council  
discussed the  methods used i n  informal  bidding and 
there w a s  some question that some firms might be 
favored over o t h e r s  v d t h  this type of purchasing. The 
c i ty  hanager s a i d  t h e r e  have been no problems i n  the 
pas t  i n  t h i s  regard. Councilman Hunnell moved t h e  
i n t r o d u c t i o n  o f  Ordinance i h .  839 amending the City 
Code to  provide fo r  a oinimum o f  $4,000 on formal bids. 
The motion w a s  seconded by Councilman Kirsten and 
c a r r i e d  w i t h  Nayor Ja l ton  vo t ing  no. 
is t o  g ive  the  Council a r e p o r t  on t h e  po l i cy  used i n  
requesting infoxmal bids.  

EIayor Walton s t a t e d  t h t x  tile s ign  i n  f r o n t  of t he  C i t y  
H a l l  commecaosating the founding of Lodi which had been 
put up by the  Native Sons a number o f  years  ago was in 
need of repair and should either be f i x e d  up or removed, 
He a l s o  felt that the iciarine Zecruitment s ign  by the 
C i t y   dl f r o n t  s t e p s  was out of place, It w a s  
suggested t h a t  the  Native Sons m i g h t  put up a bronze 
placpe i n  l i e u  of the p re sen t  sign, Councilman K i r s t e n  
moved t h a t  t he  Native Sons' s i g n  be re turned  to that 
organiza t ion  with the reques t  that they  either r e f u r b i s h  
or des t roy  i t .  
Cul-tsm and carried. Councilman K i r s t e n  moved that 

The C i t y  kanagez 

?he motion w a s  seconded by Councilman 

- 4 -  



Minutes of A p r i l  5 ,  1967 continued 

POLICY RE R/N 
ACQUISITION & 
ST. IMPVTS, 

W. SAD1 AVE. 
RFI 

S U B  FOR 
WLCLUB 
OFFICB 

TZ)ILET 
FACILITIES 
FOR LITTLE 
LEAGhERS 

the iviarine Corps be inforiiled that t h e i r  s ign  was con- 
sidered out of  place i n  f r o n t  o f  the C i ty  H a l l  and t h a t  
i t s  removal w a s  requested, Tne motion w a s  seconded 
by Councilman Calbertson -snd ca r r i ed .  

I n  regard to  street improvement p r o j e c t s ,  Mr. Glaves 
s t a t e d  t h a t  the pol icy has been f o r  the  C i ty  to r ep iace  
sidewalk, c-arb and g u t t e r  t h a t  i s  already i n ,  b u t  ia  
those in s t ances  where there are no improvements, the 
property owner either ded ica t e s  the land i n  exchange 
f o r  the improvements o r  the C i t y  pays the property 
owner for t he  z igh t  of  way, including any damages, and 
then i t  i s  incumbent on the p r o p r t y  owner t o  pay for 
the curb, g u t t e r  and sidewalk. H e  said  he wanted to  
be sure  of t h i s  pol icy,  s i n c e  i n  the matter of the  
Pfest Lodi Avenue widening p r o j e c t ,  some of  the property 
owners who have no sidewalk, curb or g u t t e r  felt the  
C i t y  should pay for the inprovenents as w e l l  as the 
r i g h t  of way. H e  explained that when people have 
uiideveloped property which they wish to improve, they 
have to dedicate  the r i g h t  of way and pay for the curb, 
g u t t e r  and sidewalk. h need to  study the  p re sen t  
policy w a s  expressed, but  i t  was fe l t  the pol icy should 
renain as is as far as the Lodi Avenue widening i s  can- 
cerned. Councilman Ki r s t en  noved t h a t  the p resen t  
policy remain i n  effect, i.e., that a l l  property 
owners be advised +hey vmuld be paid the fair va lue  
value of the r i g h t  of way aTd i n  those areas where 
the re  i s  no curb, g u t t e r  and sidewalk, t he  property 
owners will be xequired to pay for such improvements, 
but  whexe the improvements are i n  the Ci ty  w i l l  pay for 
t h e i r  replacement, o r  tile property owner can exchange 
the right of way f o r  the curb, g u t t e r  and sidewalk, 
The motion w a s  seconded by Councilman Hunnell and 
ca r r i ed  by unanimous vote, 

C i ty  Attorney Mullen presented a deed from Edward 
iiarchese for r i g h t  o f  way OG Yest Lodi Avenue w i t h  the  
condition t h a t  the Ci ty  pay $862 for the right o f  way 
and t h a t  i b i r .  Marchese would be r e spons ib l e  f o r  the 
c o s t  of the curb, g u t t e r  and sidewalk. On motion of 
Coux i lnan  Culbertson, R i r s t en  second, t he  deed w a s  
accepted i n  accordance wit!! the above conditions.  

hir. Glaves explained that tine Council had approved 
8 x 15-foot slab a t  the ba l lpa rk  so t h a t  the Lodi 
Baseball Club could erect an o f f i ce ,  
hzs  Seen revised so that the slab w i l l  be L-shaped i n  
order t o  e l imina te  the necess i ty  of c u t t i n g  a doorway 
i n  the west w a l l  of  the p r e s s  box, This w a l l  i s  not  
supported by foo t ing  so should no t  be  c u t  i n t o ,  The 
L-shape would inc rease  t i e  s i z e  of the slab by approxi- 
mately 80 sq, feet, i h e  t o t a l  c o s t  of the slab would 
be $208,70 including steel an3 foundation b o l t s ,  On 
motion of Councilman Culbertson, K i r s t e n  second, the 
Ci ty  Cour.cil approved the revised plan for the concrete 
s l a b  a t  the ball park a t  a total cost of $208.70. 

The f l o o r  plaz 

piayor bgdton mentianed there  w e r e  no toilet faci l i t ies  
i n  mst  of the  areas where little l eague r s  play and he 
f e l t  t h i s  was a s i t u a t i o n  which should be remedied, 
C i ty  Manager Glaves sa id  he would contact  t he  schools 
about having restrooms open while the youngsters w e r e  
playing ball at the  school grounds and t h a t  he  would 
inves t iga t e  the p o s s i b i l i t y  of using po r t ab le  t o i l e t s  
a t  V a n  Buskirk and Emerson parks and r e p o r t  back to 
the council a t  the next meeting, 

- 5 -  



... L.xutes of April 5, IS57 coatinued 

C L W  UP 3AY Layof ?]&ton hnnounced t h a t  Lodi Clean Up Day, which 
i s  being sponsored by the Lodi 3istrict Chanber of 
Commerce, would be he ld  on Szturdzy, A p r i l  B. 

SIGiJS IN CiOIIGXCE NO. 835, e n t i t l e d  “ i i T  ORDIiqkiXX AMZXDING 
c-s ZONES SZCTICiI 27-13(h) (3) OF TEE CCSE 0;: THE CITY OF LGi)I i d 3  

L-XING SECTICiI 27-13(h) (3- ) ,  lHE€lEBY CHMGII!G THZ 
ORD. i!O. 835 iSGULXTICiE, FOR SIGNS Iii C-2 CCI~XERCIAL SHOPPUG 
W O P m  31ST21CTSj*’ having been introduced a t  ihe regu la r  

uee t ing  o f  i7 iarch 1.5, 1257, was brought up for passage 
on motion o f  Councilman Srom, Xi r s t en  second. 
reading was omitted after reading by t i t l e ,  and the  
ordinance w a s  then  passed, adopted, and ordered to  
p F x t  by the  following vore: 

Second 

ilocs: Councilmen - iToile 

..bsent: Councilmen - i!Dse 

,̂ d e  Ci ty  Clerk asked for n o o h a t i o n s  for Mayor. Dn 
motion o f  Councilman Eunnell ,  Culbertson second, 
Councilman Ki r s t en  was aon i i z t ed  for iviayor. On motion 
o f  Zouncilsan Brown, H-mneil second, t he  nominations 
were closed and C o u n c i h t .  Icirsten e l e c t e d  Piayor by 
ui-nznimus vote.  hayor Xirstea then took t he  Chair 
and c a l l e d  for nominations for Vice-biayor. 
of Councilman Culber t soa  . lsl ton second Councilman 
Huiinel l  was nominated f a r  ‘Jice-i&yor. 
. ial ton second, moved thzr tile noninations be c losed  
a i d  Councilman Hunnell mas tkien e l ec t ed  Vice-Zayor by 
unaninous vote. 

Gn motion 

Councilman Bzovm, 

Councilman d a l t o n  w a s  S i d e d  f o x  t he  work he had done 
HS iyiayor during the past year a d  Councilman Culbertson 
as Vice-Nayor, and congra tu la t ions  were expressed t o  
the new ibiayor and Vice-iizyor. 

:-.t 13:20 p.m. the Ccllncil adfourned on motion of 
Councilman ”Jalton. 


